2020 net written premium of -$25 million to +$51 million, and an increase in SCR of $4.8 million to $18.1 million.

Stress tests were also carried out on specific perils or plausible scenarios, such as an insurance market downturn.

An impact of $18.1m in SCR represents an increase in capital intensity from 34% to 44%. As CIL is capitalised to a level well above
that, and can call on further capital from Group entities, the current capital levels are considered prudent.

In addition to this there were further stress and sensitivity tests in both positive and negative directions, including a positive
‘outperform’ analysis conducted at Group level. These did not necessarily affect the SCR, but considered different upside scenarios
for CIL.

Further, to ensure CIL can absorb possible financial shocks without breaching its Solvency II ratio, we measure and monitor the
sensitivities of the Solvency II ratio to financial shocks (both on the asset and liability sides of the balance sheet) on corporate
bond spreads, on interest rates, and increased defaults as shown in the table below:

Sensitivity Impact on eligible
own funds ($k)

Available own funds
after stress ($k)

Solvency II ratio Change in pts

+100bps interest rates (4,245). 267,291 525% (8)
-100bps interest rates 4,245 275,781 542% 8
+100bps corporate spreads (2,963) 268,573 528% (6)

Note that in the above sensitivities the Solvency Capital Requirement is assumed to remain unchanged.

   Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2019 35

C.7.2. Exposure arising from off-balance sheet positions and/ or special purpose vehicles (SPV)
This currently does not apply to CIL.

C.7.3. Other material information regarding the risk profile of the business
There is no other material information relating to the risk profile of the business.

   Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2019 36

D. Valuation for solvency purposes
The ‘Valuation for Solvency Purposes’ section of this report provides a description of the bases, methods and main assumptions
used in the valuation of assets, technical provisions and other liabilities for each material asset and liability class.

The Company’s UK GAAP balance sheet is presented in column (b) of Table D.1 below, in accordance with the classification
of assets and liabilities used in its financial statements. The references given in column (a) are to relevant accounting policies
and notes provided in the financial statements.

A number of reclassifications, required to align CIL’s UK GAAP balance sheet as shown in its financial statements, to the